
GŴYS A RHAGLEN SUMMONS AND AGENDA

ar gyfer for an

CYFARFOD CYFFREDINOL
O GYNGOR SIR

YNYS MÔN

ORDINARY MEETING OF THE 
ISLE OF ANGLESEY
COUNTY COUNCIL

a gynhelir yn to be held at the

SIAMBR Y CYNGOR
SWYDDFA’R SIR

LLANGEFNI

COUNCIL CHAMBER
COUNCIL OFFICES

LLANGEFNI

DYDD MAWRTH
23 MAI 2017

TUESDAY
 23 MAY 2017

am 11.00 o’r gloch at 11.00 am

Public Document Pack



 A G E N D A

1.   MINUTES  

To submit for confirmation, the draft minutes of the meeting of the County Council 
held on 28 February 2017.

2.   DECLARATION OF INTEREST  

To receive a declaration of interest from any Member or Officer in respect of any 
item of business.

3.  TO RECEIVE ANY ANNOUNCEMENTS FROM THE CHAIRPERSON OR THE 
CHIEF EXECUTIVE  

4.   PRESENTATION OF PETITIONS  

To receive any petition in accordance with Paragraph 4.1.11 of the Constitution.

5.  PRESENTATION TO RETIRING MEMBERS WHO HAD DECLARED THEIR 
INTENTION TO RETIRE PRIOR TO COUNCIL ELECTIONS  

6.   AMENDMENT TO THE CONSTITUTION - TO MAKE CHANGES TO THE 
CONSTITUTION TO REFLECT REQUIREMENTS ON THE PLANNING 
COMMITTEE AS REQUIRED BY RECENT REGULATIONS  

To submit a joint report by the Head of Regulation and Economic Development and 
the Head of Function (Council Business)/Monitoring Officer as presented to the 
Executive on 24 April 2017.

7.   STANDARDS COMMITTEE ANNUAL REPORT 2016/17  

To submit a report by Mr Michael Wilson, Chair of the Standards Committee.

8.   DEMOCRATIC SERVICES COMMITTEE ANNUAL REPORT 2016/17  

To submit a report by the Chair of Democratic Services Committee.

9.   SCRUTINY COMMITTEE ANNUAL REPORT 2016/17  

To submit a report by the Chair of the Corporate Scrutiny Committee.



 1 

ISLE OF ANGLESEY COUNTY COUNCIL  
 

Minutes of the meeting held on 28 February 2017 
 
 
PRESENT:   
 

Councillor Robert G Parry OBE FRAgS (Chair) 
Councillor Richard Owain Jones (Vice-Chair) 
 
Councillors Lewis Davies, R Dew, Jeffrey M.Evans, Jim Evans, 
Ann Griffith, John Griffith, K P Hughes, T Ll Hughes MBE, 
Vaughan Hughes, Victor Hughes, W T Hughes, Llinos Medi Huws, 
A M Jones, Carwyn Jones, G O Jones, H E Jones, R Ll Jones, 
R.Meirion Jones, Alun W Mummery, Dylan Rees, J A Roberts, 
Nicola Roberts, Peter S Rogers, Alwyn Rowlands, 
Dafydd Rhys Thomas, Ieuan Williams. 
 

IN ATTENDANCE: Chief Executive, 
Assistant Chief Executive (Partnerships, Community & Service 
Improvements), 
Assistant Chief Executive (Governance and Business Process 
Transformation), 
Head of Function (Resources)/Section 151 Officer, 
Head of Function (Council Business)/Monitoring Officer, 
Head of Democratic Services, 
Head of Profession – Human Resources (in respect of Item 10), 
Committee Officer (MEH). 
 

ALSO PRESENT:  None 
 

APOLOGIES: Councillor Raymond Jones. 
 

 
1. MINUTES  

 
The minutes of the previous meetings of the Isle of Anglesey County Council held 
on the following dates were submitted and confirmed as correct :- 
 

 12 December, 2016 (Extraordinary) 

 15 December, 2016 

 2 February, 2017 (Extraordinary) 
 

2. DECLARATION OF INTEREST  
 
The Strategic Leadership Team together with the Heads of Function for Resources 
and for Council Business declared an interest in Item 10 – Pay Policy Statement 
2017 and were not present at the meeting during any discussion or voting thereon. 
 
Councillor Peter Rogers declared a personal interest in Item 6 – Budget 2017/18. 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 1.



 2 

3. TO RECEIVE ANY ANNOUNCEMENTS FROM THE CHAIRPERSON, LEADER 
OF THE COUNCIL OR THE CHIEF EXECUTIVE  
 
The Chair made the following announcements :- 
 

 Congratulations were extended to Councillor Jeffrey M. Evans on the 
completion of his charitable bike ride to Italy.  

 Congratulations were extended to Amlwch Town Walking Football Team on 
winning their first tournament recently in Chester.  Councillor Richard O. Jones 
the Vice-Chair of the Council is a member of the Team. 

 The Chair extended his best wishes to his fellow Elected Members in the 
forthcoming Local Government Elections to be held in May. 

 
Condolences were extended to any Member of the Council or staff who had 
suffered bereavement.  Members and Officers stood in silent tribute as a mark of 
their respect and sympathy. 
 

4. QUESTIONS RECEIVED PURSUANT TO RULE 4.1.12.4 OF THE 
CONSTITUTION  
 
None received. 
 

5. PRESENTATION OF PETITIONS  
 
None received. 
 

6. 2017/18 BUDGET  
 
The Portfolio Holder for Finance presented the Executive’s proposals for the 
Revenue and Capital budgets 2016/17, Treasury Management Strategy Statement 
and setting the Council Tax as 6(a) to (ch) within the Agenda.  He wished to thank 
the Head of Function (Resources)/Section 151 Officer and his staff for their work in 
preparing the budget.  He also thanked the Corporate Scrutiny Committee for their 
work and to all the Elected Members who had attended numerous seminars and 
meetings which have taken place with regard to the budget. 
 
He said that during the consultation process with regard to the budget it has been 
possible to bring the increase to the Council Tax to 2.5% instead of 3% originally 
proposed; this is one of the smallest increases in Council Tax in Wales.  The level 
of reserves is £8m is the highest ever, this compares favourably with other local 
authorities which are much larger.   The positive collaboration between the political 
groups within the Council over the last 4 years has achieved this favourable budget 
before the Council at today’s meeting.   
 
The Leader of the Opposition Group, Councillor Llinos M. Huws also wished to 
thank the Officers of the Finance Department for their work in preparing the budget.  
As the Young Peoples Champion she wished to thank the Council for allowing the 
Llais Ni Forum of young people to be able to contribute and express opinion during 
the budget consultation process. 
 

Page 2



 3 

Members of the County Council wished to thank the Portfolio Holder for Finance for 
his leadership with regard to the bud
[...]
12.06 1,064.07 1,216.08 1,368.09 1,672.11 1,976.13 2,280.15 2,736.18 3,192.21 

Cylch y Garn £ 901.32 1,051.54 1,201.76 1,351.98 1,652.42 1,952.86 2,253.30 2,703.96 3,154.62 

Mechell £ 902.28 1,052.66 1,203.04 1,353.42 1,654.18 1,954.94 2,255.70 2,706.84 3,157.98 

Rhos-y-bol £ 902.16 1,052.52 1,202.88 1,353.24 1,653.96 1,954.68 2,255.40 2,706.48 3,157.56 

Aberffraw £ 907.08 1,058.26 1,209.44 1,360.62 1,662.98 1,965.34 2,267.70 2,721.24 3,174.78 

Bodedern £ 907.02 1,058.19 1,209.36 1,360.53 1,662.87 1,965.21 2,267.55 2,721.06 3,174.57 

Bodffordd £ 901.56 1,051.82 1,202.08 1,352.34 1,652.86 1,953.38 2,253.90 2,704.68 3,155.46 

Trearddur £ 907.50 1,058.75 1,210.00 1,361.25 1,663.75 1,966.25 2,268.75 2,722.50 3,176.25 

Tref Alaw £ 908.16 1,059.52 1,210.88    1,362.24 1,664.96 1,967.68 2,270.40 2,724.48 3,178.56 

Llanfachraeth £ 903.54 1,054.13 1,204.72 1,355.31 1,656.49 1,957.67 2,258.85 2,710.62 3,162.39 

Llanfaelog £ 906.54 1,057.63 1,208.72 1,359.81 1,661.99 1,964.17 2,266.35 2,719.62 3,172.89 

Llanfaethlu £ 904.74 1,055.53 1,206.32 1,357.11 1,658.69 1,960.27 2,261.85 2,714.22 3,166.59 

Llanfair-yn-Neubwll £ 905.76 1,056.72 1,207.68 1,358.64 1,660.56 1,962.48 2,264.40 2,717.28 3,170.16 

Valley £ 913.32 1,065.54 1,217.76 1,369.98 1,674.42 1,978.86 2,283.30 2,739.96 3,196.62 

Bryngwran £ 909.18 1,060.71 1,212.24 1,363.77 1,666.83 1,969.89 2,272.95 2,727.54 3,182.13 

Rhoscolyn £ 898.92 1,048.74 1,198.56 1,348.38 1,648.02 1,947.66 2,247.30 2,696.76 3,146.22 

Trewalchmai £ 903.42 1,053.99 1,204.56 1,355.13 1,656.27 1,957.41 2,258.55 2,710.26 3,161.97 

(d) Amendments to the Budget 
 

No amendments received. 

Page 8



 9 

 
7. TREASURY MANAGEMENT MID-YEAR REVIEW 2016/17  

 
The report of the Head of Function (Resources)/Section 151 Officer incorporating a 
review of the mid-year position in respect of treasury management activity was 
presented for the Council’s acceptance. 
 
It was RESOLVED to accept the Treasury Management Mid-Year Review 
Report 2016/17. 
 

8. AMENDMENT TO THE CONSTITUTION  
 
The report of the Head of Function (Council Business)/Monitoring Officer with an 
amendment to the Council’s Constitution was presented to the Council by the 
Portfolio Holder for Executive Business, Performance, Transformation, Corporate 
Plan and Human Resources. 
 
The Portfolio Holder for Executive Business, Performance, Transformation, 
Corporate Plan and Human Resources reported that the Executive at its meeting 
held on 14 February, 2017 upon consideration of the above had resolved to 
recommend to the full Council that the Monitoring Officer be authorised to make 
and publish the following amendments to the Council’s Constitution :- 
 

 That paragraph 2.2.2 shall now read ‘the regular election of Councillors will be 
held on the date and at the intervals determined by the Welsh Government.  
The terms of office of Councillors will start on the fourth day after being elected 
and will finish on the fourth day after the date of the next regular election’. 

 That paragraph 2.7.3 shall now read ‘The Leader’s term of office will be for the 
duration of the term of the Council, subject to paragraph 2.7.3.3 below’. 

 Any consequential amendments relevant to 1 and 2 above, including those 
arising from the Government of Wales Bill, or the exercise of powers under the 
Local Government Act 2000. 

 
It was RESOLVED to authorise the Monitoring Officer to make and publish the 
amendments to the Council’s Constitution as noted above. 
 

9. POPULATION NEEDS ASSESSMENT  
 
The report of the Head of Adult’s Services was presented to the Council by the 
Portfolio Holder for Housing and Social Services. 
 
The Portfolio Holder for Housing and Social Services reported that the Executive at 
its meeting held on 14 February, 2017 upon consideration of the above had 
resolved to recommend to the full Council as follows :- 
 

 ‘That the report be approved; 

 To amend Section 3.2 of the Constitution to include the approval of a 
[...]
  
 
The report of the Head of Democratic Services was presented to the Council as a 
result of the resignation been received from Councillor D.R. Hughes as a Member 
of the County Council.  There is now a requirement to review the political balance 
arrangements on the Councils Committees.  
 
It was RESOLVED :- 
 

Page 10



 11 

 To confirm the political balance arrangements and the number of seats 
allocated to each of the Groups under the Local Government and Housing 
Act 1989, as set out in the matrix attached to the report; 

 That the Leader provides details to the Head of Democratic Services in 
relation to the Independent Group Members serving on various 
Committees as a result of this review. 
 

Councillor Aled M. Jones abstained from voting in respect of this item. 
 

14. THE ADOPTION OF THE COUNCIL'S WELL-BEING STATEMENT AND 
OBJECTIVES  
 
The report of the Head of Corporate Transformation was presented to the Council 
by the Portfolio Holder for Executive Business, Performance, Transformation, 
Corporate Plan and Human Resources in relation to the above.  He said that the 
legislation for the future of generations and Wellbeing Act 2016 requires the Council 
to adopt and publish the aims and objectives for local wellbeing by 31 March, 2017. 
 
It was RESOLVED to adopt and publish the aims and objectives for local 
wellbeing by 31 March, 2017. 
 
 
 
 The meeting concluded at 2.50 pm 

 
 COUNCILLOR R G PARRY OBE FRAgS 
 CHAIR 

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank



PL-20136-RWJ/369629 

Page 1 of 4 

ISLE OF ANGLESEY COUNTY COUNCIL 

Report to: The Executive & Full Council 
 

Date: Executive 24.04.17 
Full Council 23.05.17 

Subject: To Make Changes to the Constitution to Reflect 
Requirements on the Planning Committee as Required 
by Recent Regulations 
 

Portfolio Holder: Councillor Richard Dew 
 

Head of Service: Head of Service (Regulation and Economic 
Development) and Head of Function (Council Business) 

Report Author: 
Tel
[...]
ttee will be 6 and the Constitution will be changed to implement this  
          requirement. At present, the Constitution provides that  the quorum for the  
          Committee is one quarter of its membership. 
 
2.1.6  A Planning Committee shall not have substitute members. This Council does  
          not permit substitute members and so complies with this requirement.  
          However, as there is a requirement to change standing orders to expressly  
          incorporate this requirement then a provision is proposed to be added to the  
          Constitution to comply with the Regulations. 
 
Recommendations 
 
3.1 The recommendations are as follows: 
 
To the Executive: 
 
3.2 To recommend to the full Council that the changes to the Council’s Constitution  
      as detailed below are made. 
 
To the Full Council: 
 
3.3 To make the following changes to the Council’s Constitution in order to implement the 
requirements of the Regulations: 
 
3.3.1 At the end of the first paragraph of section 3.4.3 of the Constitution to add the 
following sentences: “The quorum of the Committee shall be at least half of the 
number of its members rounded-up to the nearest whole number (that is 6). No 
substitute members shall be allowed to those appointed to serve on the 
Committee.” 
  
3.4 To delegate to the Head of Function (Council Business) the power to make the 
necessary changes to the Constitution to implement the Council’s decision. 
 
 

 

Page 12



PL-20136-RWJ/369629 

Page 3 of 4 

B – What other options did you consider and why did you reject them and/or opt for 
this option?  

This report implements legislative requirements where there is no discretion. 
 

 

C – Why is this a decision for the Executive? 

Implementing the requirements of the Regulations requires changes to the Constitution 
which first requires a report to the Executive. 
 

 
 

CH – Is this decision consistent with policy approved by the full Council? 

These are legislative changes. 
 

 
 

D – Is this decision within the budget approved by the Council? 

There are no budgetary implications to these changes. 
 

 
 

DD – Who did you consult?        What did they say? 

1 Chief Executive / Senior Leadership 
Team (SLT) 
(mandatory) 

No comments 

2 
 

Finance / Section 151 
(mandatory)  

Awaited 

3 Legal / Monitoring Officer 
(mandatory)  
 

The Committee’s legal adviser is a co-
author of the report. 

4 Human Resources (HR) Not applicable 

5 Property  Not applicable 

6 Information Communication 
Technology (ICT) 

Not applicable 

7 Procurement Not applicable 

8 Scrutiny Not applicable 

9 Local Members This matter is not ward-specific 

10 Any external bodies / other/s Not applicable 

 
 

E – Risks and any mitigation (if relevant)  

1 Economic Not relevant 

2 Anti-poverty Not relevant 

3 Crime and Disorder Not relevant 

Page 13



PL-20136-RWJ/369629 

Page 4 of 4 

4 Environmental Not relevant 

5 Equalities These changes will not have a differential 
impact on any of the groups protected under 
the Equality Act 2010. 

6 Outcome Agreements Not relevant 

7 Other None 

 
 

F - Appendices: 

None 
 

 
 

FF - Background papers (please contact the author of the Report for any further 
information): 

None 
 

 
 

Page 14



17471/239774 (260337) Page 1 
 

ISLE OF ANGLESEY COUNTY COUNCIL 
 
 

MEETING: County Council 
 

DATE: 23
rd 

May 2017  (11am) 
 

TITLE: 

 

Annual Report of the Chair of the Standards 
Committee  
 

REPORT BY: 

 

Michael Wilson, Chair of the Standards Committee 
& Independent Member of the Council 
 

PURPOSE OF REPORT: 

 

To Report on the Activities of the Standards 
Committee in 2016/17 and to secure Council 
Approval for the Committee’s Programme for 
2017/18 
  

CONTACT OFFICER: Lynn Ball, Head of Function (Council Business) / 
Monitoring Officer (ext  2568) 
 

 

Introduction 
 
1. The Standards Committee is a statutory committee which comprises 9 members (2 

County Councillors, 5 Independent Members and 2 Community Council members). 
 
2. There is currently a casual vacancy for an independent member of the Standards 

Committee.  This vacancy will be filled through an open and competitive process, 
conducted by the Council’s Standards Committee Selection Panel.  The term of the 
other four independent members ends on the 17

th
 December 2019. 

 
3. The Standards Committee has (amongst others) the following roles and functions in 

relation to County Councillors and Town/Community Councillors:- 
 
 (a) promoting and maintaining high standards of conduct by Councillors; 
 (b) assisting Councillors to observe their Code of Conduct; 
 (c) advising, training, or arranging to train Councillors; 
 (d) considering applications for dispensations; 
 (e) dealing with any referrals from the Public Services Ombudsman for Wales 

(PSOW), or the Adjudication Panel for Wales (effectively the national Standards 
Committee). 

 
 

Background 
 
4. At its meeting on the 12

th
 May 2016 the County Council resolved to approve the 

Standards Committee’s Programme for 2016/17.  The original Programme identified 
proposed areas of work, timetable and resources.  This document is reproduced at 

ENCLOSURE A to this Report and has been updated to include the work which has 
since been delivered against the objectives originally set. 

Page 15

Agenda Item 7.



17471/239774 (260337) Page 2 
 

 

5. ENCLOSURE B to this Report contains the Standards Committee’s Programme for 
2017/18, which is presented for the Council’s endorsement. 

 

6. Chairman’s Comments 

 

 The Chairman would like to thank the Committee for its diligent contributions 

throughout the year, to acknowledge the support and advice of the officers who assist 

the Committee, and to thank members of the County Council for their readiness to 

engage with the work of the Committee. 

 

6.1 Code of Conduct Referrals 

 

 In relation to County Councillors, during 2016/17, only two complaints 
[...]
lowed by publication of generic advice or recommendations (should any arise). 

 

 

Page 17



17471/239774 (260337) Page 4 
 

 

 

6.5  Briefing Notes 

 

Members are referred to the following briefing notes published by the Standards 

Committee during 2016/17 namely:- 

 

 Briefing Note on statutory changes to the Code of Conduct and amended Guidance 
for County Councillors 

  

 Briefing Note on Dispensations for County Councillors 

 

 Briefing Note to County Councillors on Personal and Prejudicial Interests 

 

 Briefing Note to County Councillors on Personal and Prejudicial Interests as School 
Governors 

 

 

6.6  Standards Committee Forum 

 

 During 2016/17 Isle of Anglesey County Council once again hosted the PSOW at the 

regional Forum Meeting. There was a lengthy question and answer session 

addressing particular issues of concern.  The questions and answers were circulated 

in full to members on the 28
th

 March 2017. 

 

 

Finally, the Standards Committee would like to extend its congratulations to new and 

returning Councillors, and wish you all success in your respective roles.  We look forward 

to a positive working relationship and continuation of the mutual respect which has 

developed over the last four years. 

 
 

RECOMMENDATION:- 

 

1. To note the Programme delivered by the Standards Committee between April 2016 

and May 2017 at ENCLOSURE A. 

 

2. To endorse the Standards Committee’s Work Programme for 2017/18 as outlined in 

ENCLOSURE B.

Page 18

http://monitor.anglesey.gov.uk/Journals/q/q/o/Briefing-Note-for-Members-of-Town-and-Community-Council---Eng.pdf
http://monitor.anglesey.gov.uk/Journals/q/q/o/Briefing-Note-for-Members-of-Town-and-Community-Council---Eng.pdf
http://monitor.anglesey.gov.uk/Journals/h/j/h/358382---Briefing-Note-to-Members---Dispensations---English-1-2-2017.pdf
http://monitor.anglesey.gov.uk/Journals/n/h/o/Personal-and-Prejudicial-Interest---A-Briefing-Note-to-Members.pdf
http://monitor.angl
[...]
ture statutory 
requirements. The Cabinet 
Secretary for Finance and Local 
Government has confirmed that 
funding obligations will be 
reviewed in due course.  
 
 

Page 60



  
 

 

29/3/2017  IRP final report for 2017/18  The IRP’s final determinations for 
2017/18 was considered and the 
Committee made 
recommendations on the level of 
senior salaries payable. A 
separate report will be considered 
by Council on 23rd May, 2017.  

  

 ICT provision for Members  
 
 
 
 

This report outlined 
recommendations in respect of 
ICT provision for Members, 
following Council elections in May 
2017 including new iPads with 
additional functionality for all 
Members.  
 
This has now been actioned with 
support from ICT staff.  

   

 Member Development  and 
Induction Plan 2017/18  

This report provided an update on 
arrangements to support Members 
in their roles, following approval of 
the Plan by the Council in 
February 2017. This plan is 
currently being implemented and 
will be further updated and 
reviewed by this Committee later 
this year.  
 

 
  

 

 

3. Recommendation 

 
 The County Council is requested to accept the report and note the matters considered by 
  the Committee during 2016/17  
 

 
 
 
 
Chair of Democratic Services Committee 
11/05/2017 

Page 61



This page is intentionally left blank



1 

 

  

1.0 RECOMMENDATIONS 

 

The Council is requested to: 

1.1 Approve the Overview and Scrutiny Annual Report for 2016-2017. 
1.2 Note progress made in implementing the findings of a recent independent review of 

our overview and scrutiny arrangements. 
1.3 Appoint the chair of the Corporate Scrutiny Committee as the “scrutiny champion” for 

the period May 2017 to May 2018. 
  

2.0 BACKGROUND AND CONTEXT 
 
2.1 This Overview and Scrutiny Annual Report encompasses the work undertaken by the 

two scrutiny committees between the council's annual meeting on the 12 May 2016 
and 23 May 2017. 

 
2.2 The chairs of the two scrutiny committees led on developing the forward work 

programmes during this period. The scrutiny committees work programmes are 
submitted to the monthly Scrutiny Committee Chair and Vice-Chairs Forum and for 
approval at each scrutiny committee meeting.   

 
Role of the Scrutiny Champion 

2.3. The role of the “Scrutiny Champion” has an important role in promoting the overview 

and scrutiny function both within the Council and also with external partners of the 

Authority.  It is not a mandatory or remunerated position.  On 14 May 2015, the 

Council resolved that the chair of the Corporate Scrutiny Committee be appointed as 

Scrutiny Champion for the period May 2015 to May 2016 and the chair of the 

Partnership and Regeneration Scrutiny Committee from May 2016 to May 2017. 

Thereafter, the role of the Scrutiny Champion to alternate between the two scrutiny 

committee chairs.  

Appendix: 

Overview and Scrutiny Annual Report 2016/2017  

 
ISLE OF ANGLESEY COUNTY COUNCIL 

 

REPORT TO : County Council  

DATE: 23  May 2017 

TITLE OF REPORT: Overview and Scrutiny Annual Report 2016/17 

REPORT BY:  Chairs of: 
1. Corporate Scrutiny Committee 
2. Partnership and Regeneration Scrutiny Committee 

 

PURPOSE OF REPORT:  To report on the work of the two scrutiny committees during 
2016/2017 and provide an overview of the 2017/18 scrutiny 
work programme 

CONTACT OFFICER: 
E-mail: 
Telephone 

Anwen Davies  (Interim Scrutiny Manager) 
AnwenDavies@ynysmon.gov.uk 
01248 752578 

Page 63

Agenda Item 9.

mailto:AnwenDavies@ynysmon.gov.uk


2 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY   

ANNUAL REPORT: 2016-2017  

 

 

 

 

 
SCRUTINY 

 

Page 64



3 

 

 

CONTENTS 

 

1 Foreword 

2 What is Overview and Scrutiny 

3 Corporate Scrutiny Committee    

4 Partnership and Regeneration Scrutiny Committee          

5 Assessing the Impact of Scrutiny 

6 Looking Forward to 2017/18 

7 Contact  Scrutiny     

 

                         

 

APPENDICES 

Appendix 1 Ou
[...]
bers 
of both Scrutiny Committees were more than prepared to contribute. The CSC has attempted to 
meet the required standards and has been a critical friend which has provided additional value in a 
number of ways. Despite the good work, we cannot rest on our laurels. I mentioned above that we 
are on a scrutiny journey and we now look forward to continuing that journey.   I refer specifically to 
the Review mentioned in Part 6 of the Report and Appendix 5. It was seen that the CSC’s 
arrangements needed to be changed slightly and two sub-committees will be established, a Finance 
Committee and a Children’s Committee and both will report back regularly to the Corporate Scrutiny 
Committee.  
 
Thank you for the privilege of chairing the Corporate Scrutiny Committee for the last four years. The 
Williams Reports and the Wales Audit Office have mentioned the importance of scrutiny to the 
success of the work of the County Councils. In thanking everybody for their contributions, I wish to 
take advantage of the opportunity to wish scrutiny well in the future.  
 
 

R Meirion Jones  

(Chair of the Corporate Scrutiny Committee) 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 67



6 

 

Councillor   Jim Evans   

 Chair of the Partnership and Regeneration Scrutiny Committee 2016-

2017 

 Scrutiny Champion 2016 -2017  

 
 

I am pleased to have an opportunity to provide a brief summary of the work undertaken by the 
Partnership and Regeneration Scrutiny Committee during 2016-2017.  
 
Members of the Partnership and Regeneration Scrutiny Committee have undertaken a great deal of 
work covering a wide range of issues and topics over the last year which has included scrutiny of 
council services and partner organisations.  By reading the individual sections of the Scrutiny 
Annual Report 2016-2017 you will see how scrutiny can make a difference to the Island’s residents 
and our communities quality of life. 
 

This year has been challenging for the committee, who have conside
[...]
cisions and programmes of 

transformational change are predicated by providing a view on how proposals are likely to resonate 

with local communities. 

 

 Non-Executive Members help ensure that a strategic, long term approach is taken when major 

service reconfiguration is being considered by providing constructive challenge in testing 

assumptions, examining risks and challenging how resources are prioritised. 

Our Values  

Overview and Scrutiny in Anglesey…. 

 Is ‘forward and outward’ and proactive rather than ‘inwards and reactive’ 

 Has a clearly defined and valued role in the council's improvement and governance arrangements 

 Is non-political, methodologically sound and incorporates a wide range of evidence and 

perspectives including those from strategic partners, regulators and the public.  

 Is led by councillors who have the training and development opportunities they need to undertake 

their role effectively. 

 Receives effective support from the council’s senior leadership team who ensures that information 

provided to overview and scrutiny is of high quality and is provided in a timely and consistent 

manner.  

 Takes into account concerns expressed at ward level in a non-parochial way when managing its 

forward work programme.   

 Is well-planned, chaired effectively and makes best use of the resources available to it. 

 Is recognised by the executive and senior leadership team as an important council mechanism for 

community engagement, and facilitates greater citizen involvement in governance.  

 Builds trust and positive relationships with a wide variety of internal and external stakeholders.   
 

Page 84


	Agenda
	1. Minutes
	6. Amendment to the Constitution - To Make Changes to the Constitution to Reflect Requirements on the Planning Committee as Required by Recent Regulations
	7. Standards Committee Annual Report 2016/17
	8. Democratic Services Committee Annual Report 2016/17
	9. Scrutiny Committee Annual Report 2016/17



Minutes of the meeting


1

ISLE OF ANGLESEY COUNTY COUNCIL 

Minutes of the meeting held on 23 May 2017

PRESENT:  Councillor Robert G Parry OBE FRAgS (Chair)
Councillor Richard Owain Jones (Vice-Chair)

Councillors Lewis Davies, R Dew, John Griffith, Richard Griffiths, 
Glyn Haynes, K P Hughes, T Ll Hughes MBE, Vaughan Hughes, 
Llinos Medi Huws, A M Jones, Carwyn Jones, Eric Wyn Jones, 
G O Jones, R Ll Jones, R.Meirion Jones, Alun W Mummery, 
Bryan Owen, Shaun James Redmond, Dylan Rees, Alun Roberts, 
Dafydd Roberts, J A Roberts, Margaret Murley Roberts, 
Nicola Roberts, Dafydd Rhys Thomas, P S Rogers, Ieuan Williams 
and Robin Williams

IN ATTENDANCE: Chief Executive,
Assistant Chief Executive (Partnerships, Community & Service 
Improvements),
Assistant Chief Executive (Governance and Business Process 
Transformation),
Head of Function (Resources)/Section 151 Officer,
Head of Function (Council Business)/Monitoring Officer,
Head of Democratic Services,
Committee Officer (MEH).

ALSO PRESENT: None

APOLOGIES: None 

1. MINUTES 

The minutes of the meeting of the Isle of Anglesey County Council held on 28 
February, 2017 were submitted and confirmed.

2. DECLARATION OF INTEREST 

None received.

3. TO RECEIVE ANY ANNOUNCEMENTS FROM THE CHAIRPERSON OR THE 
CHIEF EXECUTIVE 

The Chair welcomed the newly Elected Members to their first meeting of the County 
Council.  

The Chair thereafter made the following announcements :-



2

 Congratulations were extended to Gôr Ieuenctid Môn on their success in 
winning the ‘Viewers Award’ at the final of Côr Cymru completion held in 
Aberystwyth recently;

 Congratulations were extended to Councillor Alun Mummery on being invested 
into the Gorsedd of the Bards at the National Eisteddfod to be held at Bodedern 
in August 2017.  The Chair also wished to congratulate other residents of the 
Island who have received the honour;

 Congratulations were extended to Bodedern Young Farmers Club who won the 
recently held Young Farmers Rally;

 Best wishes were extended to the Ynys Môn Island Games Team who will be 
competing at the Island Games at Gotland in June;

 Best wishes were extended to all who will be competing at the Urdd Eisteddfod, 
National Eisteddfod, Royal Agricultural Show and Sioe Môn in the forthcoming 
months;

Condolences were extended to Mrs. Janette Jones from the Democratic Services 
Department and her family on the recent loss of their son, Alun Môn.  

Condolences were extended to the family of the former First Minister of Wales, Mr. 
Rhodri Morgan who passed away suddenly recently.

The Chair referred to the horrific incident which occurred at Manchester the day 
before when 22 young people lost their lives and many sustained life changing 
injuries.  

Condolences were extended to any Member of the Council or staff who had 
suffered bereavement.  Members and Officers stood in silent tribute as a mark of 
their respect and sympathy.

4. PRESENTATION OF PETITIONS 

None received.

5. PRESENTATION TO RETIRING MEMBERS WHO HAD DECLARED THEIR 
INTENTION TO RETIRE PRIOR TO COUNCIL ELECTIONS 

A presentation was given by the Chair of the County Council to the retiring 
Members who had declared their intention to retire prior to the Council Elections in 
May.   He wished to thank Mr. Jim Evans, Ann Griffith, T. Victor Hughes, H. Eifion 
Jones, Raymond Jones and Alwyn Rowlands for their contribution to the County 
Council.  

Mr. Jim Evans, Mr. T. Victor Hughes, Mr. H. Eifion Jones and Mr. Alwyn Rowlands 
address the Council and thanked the Council and staff during their terms of office.  
It was noted that Ms. Ann Griffith and Mr. Raymond Jones were unable to attend 
the presentation.

The Chair also said that a presentation was given to Mr. Derlwyn R. Hughes who 
had retired due to ill health from the Council in January 2017.



3

6. AMENDMENT TO THE CONSTITUTION - TO MAKE CHANGES TO THE 
CONSTITUTION TO REFLECT REQUIREMENTS ON THE PLANNING 
COMMITTEE AS REQUIRED BY RECENT REGULATIONS 

It was reported that the Executive upon consideration of the above at its meeting 
held on 24 April, 2017 resolved as follows :-

“that the changes to the Council’s Constitution as set out in paragraph 3.3.1 of the 
report are made”

RESOLVED to endorse the Executive’s recommendations in this respect.

7. STANDARDS COMMITTEE ANNUAL REPORT 2016/17 

The Annual Report of the Standards Committee for 2016/17 was presented by Mr. 
Islwyn Jones the Vice-Chair of the Standards Committee.

Mr. Jones said that the Chair of the Standards Committee, Mr. Mike Wilson was 
unable to attend the full Council.  Mr. Jones summarised the work delivered by the 
Standards Committee against the objectives in its 2016/17 Work Programme as set 
out in Appendix A to the report.  He noted that there is currently a casual vacancy 
for an independent member of the Standards Committee and this vacancy will be 
filled through an open and competitive process, conducted by the Council’s 
Standards Committee Selection Panel.  

The Chair of the Council thanked the Standards Committee for their work over the 
last twelve months.

RESOLVED :-

 To note the Programme delivered by the Standards Committee for 2016/17;
 To endorse the Standards Committee’s Work Programme for 2917/18 as 

outlined in Appendix B attached to the report.

8. DEMOCRATIC SERVICES COMMITTEE ANNUAL REPORT 2016/17 

The Annual Repot of the Democratic Services Committee for 2016/17 was 
presented by Councillor Vaughan Hughes, Chair of the Democratic Services 
Committee.

It was RESOLVED to accept and to note the matters considered by the 
Committee during 2016/17.

9. SCRUTINY COMMITTEE ANNUAL REPORT 2016/17 

The Scrutiny Annual Report for 2016/17 was presented by Councillor R. Meirion 
Jones, Chair of the Corporate Scrutiny Committee which encompassed the work 
undertaken by the two scrutiny committees.  



4

He referred to the evolving role of scrutiny and to the effectiveness of the use of 
outcome panels to undertake detailed reviews of specific areas as well as pre-
decision scrutiny to help shape and inform the decision making process. 

RESOLVED :-

 To approve the Overview and Scrutiny Annual Report for 2016/17;
 To note the progress made in implementing the findings of a recent 

independent review of the overview and scrutiny arrangements;
 To appoint the Chair of the Corporate Scrutiny Committee as the ‘Scrutiny 

Champion’ for the period May 2017 to May 2018.

The meeting concluded at 11.30 a.m.

COUNCILLOR ROBERT G. PARRY OBE FRAgS
CHAIR


